

No. 19-546

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

JAMES KING,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF MICHIGAN, AND
THE ACLU OF UTAH, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Daniel S. Korobkin
Miriam J. Aukerman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201

John Mejia
ACLU OF UTAH FOUNDATION, INC.
355 North 300 West
Salt Lake City, UT 84103

S. Starling Marshall
Crowell & Moring LLP
590 Madison Ave., 20th Fl.
New York, NY 10022

David D. Cole
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(212) 549-2500
dcole@aclu.org

Jenessa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

(Counsel for Amici Curiae)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TERM “JUDGMENT” IN THE FTCA JUDGMENT BAR PROVISION IS LIMITED TO JUDGMENTS ENTITLED TO CLAIM PRECLUSION, AND DOES NOT INCLUDE DISMISSALS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT- MATTER JURISDICTION.....	6
A. The Text and Context of the Judgment Bar Provision Establish That it is Limited to Judgments Entitled to a Claim Preclusive Effect.....	6
B. Claim Preclusion is Limited to Prior Claims Decided “On the Merits.”.....	10
II. A FEDERAL COURT LACKS SUBJECT- MATTER JURISDICTION UNDER THE FTCA IF THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO INCLUDE FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS THAT SATISFY THE STATUTE’S JURISDICTIONAL ELEMENTS	14
A. The FTCA Sets Forth Six Elements Necessary for Subject-Matter Jurisdiction, and Therefore a Failure to Allege Facts Supporting Those Elements Deprives the Court of Jurisdiction	14

B. The Fact That a Dismissal for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Does Not Trigger the FTCA Judgment Bar Does Not “Nullify” The Provision 17

III. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISMISSAL OF RESPONDENT’S FTCA CLAIM FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION DOES NOT TRIGGER THE JUDGMENT BAR..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971).....	7
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne International Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	15, 16, 18
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	22
<i>Bunker Ramo Corp. v. United Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 1272 (7th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>CNA v. United States</i> , 535 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948).....	10
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961)...	11, 12
<i>Cromwell v. Cty. of Sac</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876)	10, 11
<i>Dassinger v. S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 672 (5th Cir. 1974)	23
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868)	22
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	14
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	23
<i>Goddard v. Security Title Ins. & Guarantee Co.</i> , 92 P.2d 804 (Cal. 1939)	9
<i>Gould Elecs. Inc. v. United States</i> , 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000).....	16

<i>Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,</i> 743 F. App’x 442, 444 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Hughes v. United States,</i> 71 U.S. 232 (1866)	11
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001,</i> 298 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	16
<i>Kreipke v. Wayne State Univ.,</i> 807 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Kuntze v. Josh Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 365 F. Supp. 3d 630 (E.D. Va. 2019).....	15
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp., Inc.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1589 (2020).....	9
<i>Molzof v. United States,</i> 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	13
<i>Montana v. United States,</i> 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	11
<i>Montgomery v. Samory,</i> 99 U.S. 482 (1878).....	9
<i>Morissette v. United States,</i> 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	13
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,</i> 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	7
<i>Prakash v. Am. Univ.,</i> 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Rich v. United States,</i> 811 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Schubarth v. Fed. Republic of Germany,</i> 891 F.3d 392 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,</i> 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	9
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	6, 8, 9, 13
<i>Smith v. McNeal,</i> 109 U.S. 426 (1883)	11

<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	22
<i>Tait v. Western Md. Ry. Co.</i> , 289 U.S. 620 (1933)....	10
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	14
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	23
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	19
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006)	9

STATUTES

28 U.S.C § 1346(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2674.....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2676.....	7, 8, 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	2, 16, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for the United States, <i>Unites States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954)	9
Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.</i> (3d ed. 2020).....	8, 10, 22, 23
James Wm. Moore & Thomas S. Currier, <i>Mutuality and Conclusiveness of Judgments</i> , 35 Tul. L. Rev. 301 (1961)	7
Kevin M. Clermont, <i>Jurisdictional Fact</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 973 (2006).....	17

Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982)	12
Restatement (First) of Judgments (1942).....	8, 11, 23
<i>The Federal Tort Claims Act,</i> 56 Yale L.J. 534 (1947).....	12
